
 

 
 

 
 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
AGENDA 

 

 
8.00  - 10.00 am 

 
23 September 2021 

 

 

CEME 
Rooms 233-235  

 
 
Members: 27    Quorum: 11 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

Representative Groups 
 

Head Teachers (14): Keith Williams, Academy 
Steve Bowers, Headteacher 
Neil Frost, Headteacher 
David Turrell, Headteacher 
David Unwin-Bailey, Primary 
Hayley McClenaghan, Primary 
Hayley Durrant, Primary 
Emma Allen, Special 
Vicki Fackler, Special 
Gary Haines, AP Academy 
Kate Ridle-Moy, Primary 
Denise Broom, Academy 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary 
Georgina Delmonte, Primary 
 

 
 

 
  

 

Governors (7): Dave Waters, Primary Maintained School Governor 
Representative 
Kate Ridley-Moy, Primary Academy Governor 
 

Non-School 
Representatives (4): 
 

  
 
Emma Reynolds  

 

 
Trade Unions (3): 

 
John Delaney, Trade Union 
John McGill, NASUWT 
Peter Liddle, UNISON 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Nick Carter - 01708 433884 nick.carter@havering.gov.uk 01708 433884 
 
If you are unable to attend please contact your named substitute or ask Nick Carter - 
01708 433884 to do so on your behalf. 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

OR OBSERVERS  
 
2.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
 To elect a Chair and Vice Chair until the first meeting of the autumn term 2021. 

 
3.   TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2021 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To agree the notes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 as a correct and accurate record. 

 
4.    MATTERS ARISING  
 
5.   HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORECAST AND FUNDING REVIEW (Pages 11 - 13) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
6.   SCHOOLS FUNDING 2022-23 (Pages 14 - 25) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
7.   HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2022-23 (Pages 26 - 28) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
8.   CENTRAL SCHOOLS SERVICES BLOCK (CSSB) 2022-23 (Pages 29 - 33) 
 
 Report attached 

 
9.   DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDING FOR CENTRAL SERVICES 2022-23 (Pages 34 - 50) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
10.   EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2021-22 AND 2022-23 (Pages 51 - 53) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
11.   SCHOOLS BUSINESS RATES 2022-23 (Pages 54 - 55) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
12.   THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION (Pages 56 - 92) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

13.   NEXT MEETINGS  
 
 Future meetings have been arranged as follows: 

  
21 October 2021  
2 December 2021  
13 January 2021  
10 February 2021  
16 June 2021  
 
Meetings to start at 8.00 a.m. at CEME rooms 233-235 
 
 

14.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

  
 
 
 
  
 
  
  
 

 
 
  

 
 



 

1 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 

Zoom 
17th June  (8.30  - 10.30 am) 

 
Present: 
 
Representative Groups 
 
LA Maintained School  
Representatives 
 
Head Teachers: 
 

Emma Allen 
Kirsten Cooper 
Hayley Durrant 
Hayley McClenaghan 
Chris Speller 
David Unwin-Bailey  
 

Governors: 
 

Dave Waters 

Academy 
Representatives 
 
Primary: 
 
Secondary: 
 
 
 
Special: 
 
Alternative Provision: 
 
Non-School 
Representatives 
 
Early Years PVI: 
 

 
 
 
Kate Ridley-Moy 
 
Denise Broom 
Neil Frost 
David Turrell 
 
Vicki Fackler 
 
Gary Haines 
 
 
 
 
Emma Reynolds 

Trade Unions: Peter LIddle 
John McGill 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Keith Williams, Steve Bowers, 
Georgina Delmonte and John Delaney. Chris Speller was substituting for 
Steve Bowers. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Schools Funding Forum, 14 January 2021 

 
 

 

2 
 

2 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD MARCH 2021  
 

David Unwin-Bailey had been present at the meeting. With this amendment, 
the notes of the meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING 
 
There were no matters arising 
 

4 LA MAINTAINED SCHOOL BALANCES 2020-21 
 

The Forum received an analysis of LA maintained school balances carried 
forward from 2020-21 into 2021-22. 

 
Members noted that £4.7million had been carried forward into the 2021-22 

financial year, an increase of £2.4m from the previous year’s figure of £2.3m. 

11 schools were in deficit but members were pleased that this was a reduction 

on the previous year’s figure of 18. 

Members also noted the significant changes in income and expenditure 

brought about by Covid 19. These included a reduction in income received 

for lettings, donations, visits and facilities and services (chiefly breakfast and 

after school clubs). Catering expenditure, which includes the cost of free 

school meals, had fallen as had expenditure on staff development and 

learning resources. There had been an increase in teaching staff and cleaning 

expenditure. 

Schools felt that some expenditure, for example expenditure on staff 

development, had been deferred due to the pandemic and would now take 

place in 2021-22. This made the total unspent balance appear better than it 

really was. 

The Forum noted the report. 

 
5 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT – YEAR END BALANCE 2020-21 
 

The Forum received the report which detailed year end balances on the 

Dedicated Schools Grant. 

Members noted that there was a £952,000 underspend in the Early Years 

block. This included £701m which had been received as an adjustment to the 

previous year’s grant. Members noted that the Local Authority would meet 

with the Early Years Provider Reference Group (EYPRG) to discuss the use 

of the unspent balances. 

The Forum noted that there was a £661,000 underspend in the Schools Block 

with a proposal to offset this against the overspend in the High Needs Block. 

Members of the Forum then noted a £53,000 underspend in de-delegated 

expenditure with a £62,000 underspend in delegation for the maternity / 

Page 2



Schools Funding Forum, 14 January 2021 

 
 

 

3 
 

paternity leave scheme. Members noted a £9,000 overspend in Trade Union 

Facility Time which would be carried forward to the following year. Finally 

members noted a £2.9million in year overspend in the High Needs block with 

a further £1million overspend brought forward from the previous year. 

Overall there was a £1.7m cumulative overspend on the DSG. Once 

commitments and the Early Years balance, with use still to be determined, 

were taken into account this rose to £2.7m. 

The Forum: 

1) Noted the areas of under or overspend from the 2020-21 Dedicated 

Schools Grant 

2) Agreed the allocation of funding in financial year 2021-22 as set out 

in the proposals  

3)  

6 SECTION 251 BUDGET STATEMENT 2020-21 
 

The Forum were presented with the Section 251 budget statement for 2021-

22. 

Members noted that the statement outlined the LA’s planned spending on 

schools, de-delegation, high needs, early years and central provisions. The 

statement had been submitted to the Department for Education. 

The Forum noted the report. 

 

7 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 
 

Forum members were given details of the approach that the Local Authority 

were planning to take on the High Needs Strategy and High Needs funding. 

The Local Authority acknowledged that inclusivity comes at a cost and that 

appropriate funding rates were needed. Funding received for children with 

Education Health Care Plans was lower than expenditure on those children. 

Members noted the response submitted by the Local Authority to the DfE 

consultation on the High Needs funding formula for 2022-23 

The Forum noted the report. 

 

8 EARLY YEARS FUNDING UPDATE 
 

The Forum received a report which gave details on the changes made by 

the DfE to the way that Early Years funding for the Local Authority would be 

calculated for 2021-22. 

Page 3



Schools Funding Forum, 14 January 2021 

 
 

 

4 
 

Forum members noted the changes made by the DfE, specifically that 

Havering would not receive any top up funding for reduced hours. 2 year old 

hours in January 2021 were 85% of the January 2020 number and hours for 

3 and 4 year olds were 94% of the January 2020 number. The threshold 

below which top-up funding would be given id 85%. 

A review of funding rates would be undertaken and presented to the Early 

Years Provider Reference Group before being brought to the Forum. 

Details of Early Years Discretionary Grant payments made to providers 

were presented. 

The Forum: 

1) Noted the changes made to the way that Early Years funding for 

Local authorities will be calculated and noted the details of the Early 

Years Discretionary Grant 

2) Agreed the proposed arrangements for a review of funding rates for 

providers 

 

9 PROPOSED DATES FOR MEETINGS IN THE 2021-22 ACADEMIC YEAR 
 

The Forum agreed the following meeting dates for the 2021-22 school year, 

with a new start time of 8am: 

23rd September 2021 

21st October 2021 

2nd December 2021 

13th January 2022 

10th February 2022 

16th June 2022 

Meetings would take place at CEME subject to Covid restrictions. 

 

The Forum agreed to hear the remaining items in a closed meeting due to the 

reports containing publically exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Schools Funding Forum 23rd September 2021 ITEM 5

Subject Heading: High Needs funding forecast and 
funding review

Report Author: Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools)

Eligibility to vote: All members

SUMMARY

This report provides a year end forecast of expenditure against the high needs 
budget for 2021-22 and outlines proposals for the establishment of a working party 
to review high needs funding for schools.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Schools Funding Forum: 
 

(i) notes the year forecast of expenditure for financial year 2021-22

(ii) agrees to the establishment of a working party to review primary and 
secondary schools’ high needs funding 

REPORT DETAIL

High Needs budget forecast 2021-22

The latest forecast of the high needs expenditure for year end 2021-22 is shown at 
Appendix A. This is based on actual expenditure to August and the current number 
of EHCPs and placements.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



The High Needs block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is forecast to 
overspend in year by £3.0m. The deficit brought forward from 2020-21, following 
the transfer of underspends on the Schools and Central Services blocks, was 
£2.7m. This brings the forecast cumulative deficit at year end to £5.7m

The final deficit will be higher if the pre pandemic pattern of increases in number of  
EHCPs and external placements during the autumn term is repeated this year.

The number of pupils with High Needs and the complexity of those needs 
continues to grow. Factors contributing to the increased overspend are:

 an increase in the number of pupils with an EHCP
 an increase in the number of ARP places
 an increase in the number of pupils attending out of borough special schools

Review of High Needs Funding for Schools

At the meeting held on 17 June 2021 the LA informed the Schools Funding Forum 
of their intention to review aspects of High Needs funding during the autumn term. 
To facilitate this review the LA is seeking to set up a working party consisting of 
school representatives together with LA high needs and finance officers.

The proposed scope of the review is:
 funding rates for EHCP supported hours
 financial support for the EHCP assessment period
 high needs inclusion supplement (headroom)
 ARP funding

The proposal is for the working party to contain two primary and two secondary 
school representatives to be drawn from the membership of the Schools Forum or 
the SEN Executive Board.

Outcomes and proposals would be brought to the Schools Funding Forum at the 
October 2021 and December 2021 meetings.

Page 12



Schools Funding Forum 23rd September 2021 ITEM 5 - Appendix A

High Needs Forecast 2021-22
Summary 

Se
[...]
00 238.50 232.79 2.45 320.00 346.91 335.65 3.36

Low Prior Attainment 1,130.00 1,225.03 1,185.60 3.33 1,710.00 1,853.81 1,797.35 3.14

EAL 565.00 612.52 595.51 2.86 1,530.00 1,658.67 1,607.87 3.16

Mobility 925.00 1,002.79 974.47 2.91 1,330.00 1,441.85 1,396.73 3.23

Lump sum 121,300.00 131,501.33 127,546.77 3.10 121,300.00 131,501.33 127,546.77 3.10

Minimum Funding Level 4,265.00 4,265.00 4,180.00 2.03 KS3 5,321.00 5,321.00 5,215.00 2.03
KS4 5,831.00 5,831.00 5,715.00 2.03

Weighted 5,525.00 5,525.00 5,415.00 2.03

Minimum Funding Guarantee 0.5% - 2.00% 1.75% 0.5% - 2.00% tba 0.5% - 2.00% 1.75% 0.5% - 2.00% tba

Primary

2022/23

Secondary

2022/23

P
age 25



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 23rd September 2021  ITEM 7 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

High Needs Funding 2021-22 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools) 

Eligibility to vote: All school and academy members 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report summarises the announcements of indicative DSG High Needs Block 
funding for financial year 2022-23. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum notes the additional High Needs Block funding for 
financial year 2022-23 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
 
1. Background 

 
In 2018-19 the DfE implemented a National Funding Formula for the allocation to local 
authorities of high needs funding through the DSG although the funding has not kept 
pace with the increasing number of children with Education Health and Care Plans or 
the increased complexity of need. 
 
 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2. National funding formula allocations for 2022 to 2023 
 
The full operational guidance can be found on the DfE website at: 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/high-needs-funding-arrangements-2022-
to-2023/high-needs-funding-2022-to-2023-operational-guidance 
    
2022-23 is the third year of the Government’s three year settlement. The national 
increase in high needs funding in 2022 to 2023 will be £780 million
[...]
k/government/publications/high-needs-funding-arrangements-2022-to-2023/high-needs-funding-2022-to-2023-operational-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/high-needs-funding-arrangements-2022-to-2023/high-needs-funding-2022-to-2023-operational-guidance


 

 

It should be noted that the figures shown are before DfE recoupment for their direct 
funding of academies and non maintained special schools. 
 
The anticipated deficit at year end 2021-22 must be taken into account when 
considering the impact of the additional £3.3m in meeting the costs of ongoing high 
needs provision in Havering.  
 

Page 28



Schools Funding Forum 23rd September 2021  ITEM 8

Subject Heading: Central Schools Services Block (CSSB)
2022-23

Report Author: Nick Carter Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools)

Eligibility to vote: All school and academy members

SUMMARY

This report summarises the announcement of indicative DSG Central Schools
Services Block (CSSB) funding for financial year 2022-23 and seeks approval for the 
retention of funding to maintain central statutory services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Schools Funding Forum:

(i) notes the allocation of CSSB for 2022-23

(ii) considers the request to retain funding for central statutory services

REPORT DETAIL

1. Background

As part of the introduction of a Schools and High Needs National Funding Formula 
in 2018-19 the DfE also introduced a fourth funding block, the CSSB, which 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



brought together funding for services previously funded through the Schools Block 
and through an Education Services Grant.   The allocation for 2022-23 is shown 
below.

The ESFA Operational Guidance requires Schools Forum approval for the central 
retention of this funding as shown at section 3 below.

2. CSSB allocation 2022-23 
 

Indicative funding for 2022-23 through the DSG Central Service Block has been 
announced by the DfE as shown in the table below with comparable data from 
2021-22. 
 

Ongoing responsibi
[...]
nts

• capital expenditure funded from revenue (sch 2, 1) 
• prudential borrowing costs (sch 2, 2(a)) 
• termination of employment costs (sch 2, 2(b)) 
• contribution to combined budgets (sch 2, 2(c)) 

Page 33



Schools Funding Forum 23rd September 2021 ITEM 9

Subject Heading: De-delegation of funding for central 
services 2022-23

Report Author: Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools)

Eligibility to vote: LA maintained school representatives 

SUMMARY

This item is to seek the approval of the Schools Funding Forum for the de-delegation of 
funding to maintain the provision of a range of central services permitted by the Schools 
Funding Regulations.

RECOMMENDATIONS 

For LA maintained school representatives to consider:

1. The de-delegation of funding for the following services:

(i) Contingency to support schools in financial difficulty
(ii) Attendance & Behaviour
(iii) EAL
(iv) Free school meals eligibility
(v) Insurance
(vi) Maternity insurance
(vii) Trade Union Facility Time

2. The de-delegation of funding in support of LA central services for maintained 
schools.

Page 34

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAIL

Funding for de-delegated services must be allocated to schools through the formula but 
can be passed back, or ‘de-delegated’, for maintained mainstream primary and 
secondary schools with schools forum approval. De-delegation is not an option for 
academies, special schools, nursery schools and PRUs. 

Where de-delegation has been agreed for maintained primary and secondary schools 
the local authority will offer the service on a buy-back basis to those schools and 
academies in their area which are not covered by the de-delegation. 

Any decisions made to de-delegate in 2021 to 2022 related to that year only, so new 
decisions will be required for any service to be de-delegated in 2022 to 2023. 

Schools forum members decide separately for each phase whether the service should 
be provided centrally and the decision will apply to all mainta
[...]
attached at Appendix C. This outlines the case for continued delegation.

Funding required through de-delegation from LA maintained primary schools

2022-23 Primary

Formula factor AWPU

Amount £2.50

Total £43,000

2021-22 £2.50

8. Central Education Services

The Schools Funding Forum has previously received reports on the withdrawal of 
the Education Services Grant (ESG) which was previously allocated to local 
authorities by the Government for the provision of statutory services in relation to 
schools. Academies had also been allocated ESG. This too has ceased.

The reports advised that from an original allocation of £2.3m, £589k had been 
transferred to the DSG leaving no funding source to meet the remaining costs.  After 
reducing its operational costs by £590k this left a shortfall of £1.2m.

Page 39



In reducing the funding to local authorities, the DFE introduced a provision within 
the School Funding Regulations for local authorities to agree a contribution from LA 
maintained schools towards the cost of statutory services and specific tasks that are 
carried out for them that are not for academies. This principle reflects the charge 
that most Multi Academy Trusts place on their partner academies for central 
services.

The contribution from LA maintained schools budgets’ was introduced for the 2018-
19 financial year and was set at £19.89 per pupil for primary schools and £44.00 per 
place for special schools. The primary school rate was reduced to £17.90 for 2019-
20 and it remained at that level for 2020-21 and 2021-22.

For 2022-23 the LA is proposing to increase the rate for LA maintained primary 
schools by 3%, bringing it to £18.44. The 3% rise is in line with the increase in the 
NFF funding rates used to calculate school budgets in 2022-23. Using the minimum 
per pupil funding level of £4,265 this equates to a central services charge of 0.4%.
No increase is proposed for special schools.

The cost of providing the services supported by this fun
[...]
 

 Monitoring of National Curriculum assessments (Sch 2, 77) 

Therapies 

 This is now covered in the high needs section of the regulations and does not 
require schools forum approval 

Additional note on central services 

Services set out above will also include administrative costs and overheads relating to 
these services (regulation 1(4)) for: 

 expenditure related to functions imposed by or under chapter 4 of part 2 of the 
1998 Act (financing of maintained schools), the administration of grants to the 
local authority (including preparation of applications) and, where it’s the local 

Page 49



authority’s duty to do so, ensuring payments are made in respect of taxation, 
national insurance and superannuation contributions 

 expenditure on recruitment, training, continuing professional development, 
performance management and personnel management of staff who are funded by 
expenditure not met from schools’ budget shares and who are paid for services 

 expenditure in relation to the investigation and resolution of complaints 
 expenditure on legal services 

Page 50



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 23rd September 2021      ITEM 10 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Early Years Funding 2021-22 and 2022-
23 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools) 

Eligibility to vote: All members 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report lays out the proposed schedule for reviewing Early Years funding rates 
for 2021-22 and setting funding rates for 2022-23. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum: 
 

(i) notes the proposed schedule for determining Early Years funding 
rates 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
Early Years funding 2021-22 
 
The funding rates for 2021-22 were agreed by the Schools Funding Forum at a 
special meeting held on 23rd February 2021. This followed discussions held at the 
Early Years Provider Reference Group (EYPRG) and consultation with Early Years 
providers. 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



 

 

R
[...]
 
will include the balance between increasing the basic hourly rate and increasing 
the hourly rate for inclusion. Proposed funding rates will then be brought to the 
meeting of the Schools Funding Forum on 21 October 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

 

 Early Years funding 2022-23 
 
The DfE did not release any details of Early Years funding for 2021-22 until 17 
December 2021 and it would be wise to assume that details for 2022-23 will be 
released at a similar time this year. 
 
The LA has arranged a meeting of EYPRG on 10 January 2022 to discuss 
funding rates for 2022-23. Following this, there will be a consultation with 
providers. The outcome of the consultation will be discussed with EYPRG and 
proposed funding rates brought to the Schools Funding Forum for approval at 
the meeting on 10th February 2021. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 23rd September 2021  ITEM 11 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Schools’ Business Rates 2022-23 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

Nick Carter Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools) 

Eligibility to vote: All school and academy members 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides details of changes to the payment of business rates for state-
funded schools from 2022/23 onward. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum notes the changes to the arrangements for the 
payment of business rates. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
The DfE are centralising the payment of business rates for state-funded schools 
from 2022/23 onward. Essentially this will involve the ESFA paying Havering 
directly on behalf of schools and academies from April 2022. 
 
Existing Arrangements 
 
i. Local Authority maintained schools 
Havering receives funding for schools’ business rates within the DSG. The budgets 
sent to schools in February include an allocation for business rates. The Council’s 
business rates team charge the total rates bill for all LA maintained schools to 

Page 54

Agenda Item 11



 

 

[...]
 funding received by Havering 
schools. Such a move, however, would rule out the possibility of moving away from 
NFF rates in the future. 

Developing the schools NFF to support the directly applied NFF

This section of the consultation looks at three premises factors, PFI, exceptional 
circumstances and split site, that do not apply to any school in Havering and are 
unlikely to apply at any time in the future.

Growth and falling rolls funding

Currently the allocation of funding for growth and falling rolls is determined locally 
by LAs in consultation with the schools’ funding forums. The DfE believe that if the 
principles of fairness, efficiency and predictability, and simplicity and transparency 
are to be applied to this funding, then it needs to be allocated on a consistent basis 
across all eligible schools.

The move to a national formula for growth and falling rolls will impact on the 
funding received by some Havering schools. In the case of case of funding for 
falling rolls this impact could be significant.

LAs receive a sum to fund growth and falling rolls within the DSG. Since 2019-20 
this funding has been allocated to LAs by means of a formula. The sum delivered 
by the formula has not been sufficient to maintain the funding methodology used in 
Havering to support schools with growth or falling rolls. With the agreement of the 

Page 58



Schools Forum, funding has been top-sliced from the Schools Block in order to 
continue funding at the same levels. For 2021-22 the sum transferred to growth 
and falling rolls was £550k. Under the DfE proposals such transfers would not take 
place.

Funding for growth would be allocated by the DfE using standardised criteria and 
funding rates based on forecast pupil numbers collected from local authorities and 
academy trusts. Funding would be incorporated into the schools’ core NFF 
allocations. Funding would be subject to an adjustment process to prevent 
additional funding being allocated where growth di
[...]
he EFSA detailing income and expenditure to 31 March,
even though neither their funding year nor accounting year operate to that date.

A move to a September – August year would provide additional lagged 
protection for schools with reducing rolls. It is to be hoped, however, that the 
differential lag is something that the DfE will take into account when 
determining funding for falling rolls. Conversely, the change would adversely 
affect school budgets in respect of annual pay awards and rising prices. At 
present, for example, in any funding year, schools are paying teachers’ salaries 
for five months at pre September pay award levels.

Question 15: Please provide any information that you consider we should 

Page 91



take into account in assessing the equalities impact of the proposals for 
change.

Revisions to the funding of high needs are likely to have greater equalities 
impact.

The proposals for funding falling rolls may disadvantage schools, and therefore 
pupils, living in areas under regeneration. These are frequently economically 
disadvantaged areas. 

Question 16: Are there any further comments that you wish to make 
about our proposed move to complete the reforms to the NFF?

Whilst we welcome many of the individual proposals contained in the 
consultation we are concerned that it represents a significant centralisation of 
decision making. The role of the schools forum is greatly reduced. The LA
rarely make decisions on school funding without consultation with the School 
Forum. The Schools Forum, as currently constituted, provides schools and 
academies with an effective role in the decision making process in the key area 
of school funding.

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2021
	210617 EXEMPT minutes

	5 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORECAST AND FUNDING REVIEW
	6 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2022-23
	7 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2022-23
	8 CENTRAL SCHOOLS SERVICES BLOCK (CSSB) 2022-23
	9 DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDING FOR CENTRAL SERVICES 2022-23
	10 EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2021-22 AND 2022-23
	11 SCHOOLS BUSINESS RATES 2022-23
	12 THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
CEME ROOM 235 

23 September 2021 (8.00  - 10.00 am) 
 
Present: 
 

Representative Groups 
 
LA Maintained School  
Representatives: 
 
Head Teachers: 
 

Steve Bowers 
Kirsten Cooper 
David Denchfield 
Hayley Durrant 
Terry Hudson 
Hayley McClenaghan 
David Unwin-Bailey 

 
Governors: 
 
Academy 
Representatives: 
 
Primary: 
 
Secondary: 
 
Special: 
 
Alternative Provision: 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Turrell 
 
 
 
 

Non-School 
Representatives: 
 
Early Years PVI:  
 

  
 
 
Joanne Ademoye 

Trade Unions: John Delaney 
Peter Liddle 

 
 
73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Emma Allen (Terry Hudson 
substituting), Denise Broom, Georgina Delmonte (David Denchfield 
substituting), Vicki Fackler, Neil Frost, Gary Haines, Kate Ridely-Moy, 
Emma Reynolds (Joanne Ademoye substituting), and Keith Williams. 



Schools Funding Forum, 23 September 
2021 

 

 

 

 
74 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
The Forum voted unanimously for Keith Williams to take the Chair until the 
first meeting of the autumn term 2022.  
 
The Forum voted unanimously for Kirsten Cooper to take the Vice-Chair 
until the first meeting of the autumn term 2022. 
 

75 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2021  
 
The Forum requested that, in Item 5, the figure of £701m be corrected to 
£701k. 
 

76 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

77 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORECAST AND FUNDING REVIEW  
 
The Forum was presented with a forecast of expenditure against the High 
Needs budget.  
 
Members noted a projected in year deficit of £3million for 2021-22 and a 
projected cumulative deficit of £5.7million at the end of the financial year. It was 
explained to the Forum that representations had been made to the DfE about 
the level of funding received by the Local Authority for High Needs but that the 
level of funding remained insufficient.  
 
The Forum noted the report.  
 
Members agreed to the establishment of a Task and Finish Group to examine 
four areas of High Needs funding. Representatives would be drawn from the 
membership of the Special Educational Needs (SEN) Executive Board and 
Schools Funding Forum. 
 

78 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2022-23  
 
The Forum was presented with Havering’s indicative Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) Schools Block allocation for the 2022-23 financial year. 
 
Members noted a 4.16% cash rise in the total allocation. This equated to 
2.78% rise per pupil. 
 
Members noted the National Funding Formula (NFF) factor values for 2022-
23 and that most factors had risen by around 3%.The Local Authority could 
set a Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) of between 0.5% and 2.0%. 
 
The Forum were advised that options for allocation of the Schools Block and 
the level of MFG would be brought to the next meeting. 



Schools Funding Forum, 23 September 
2021 

 

 

 

 
The Forum noted the report and agreed that the NFF rates should again be 
applied when calculating schools’ funding for 2022-23. 
 

79 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2022-23  
 
The Forum was presented with Havering’s indicative DSG High Needs Block 
allocation for the 2022-23 financial year.  
 
Members welcomed the funding increase of 10% (£3.27m) but were advised 
that this was unlikely to be sufficient to meet costs. Members noted that 2019 
Key Stage 2 SATs results had been used in the calculation of LA funding, in the 
absence of more recent data.  
 
The Forum noted the report. 
 

80 CENTRAL SCHOOLS SERVICES BLOCK (CSSB) 2022-23  
 
The Forum was presented with Havering’s indicative DSG Central Schools 
Services Block (CSSB) allocation for the 2022-23 financial year.  
 
The Forum noted that there had been an increase of £1.95 per pupil for on-
going responsibilities but that the historical commitments funding was reducing 
by 20% year on year. Members noted that the charge for copyright licences 
may change and that the Local Authority (LA) had not been notified of a change 
until late on in the previous financial year.  
 
Members agreed to the proposed use of the funding put forward by the LA. 
 

81 DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDING FOR CENTRAL SERVICES 2022-23  
 
The Forum was presented with a report in which the LA sought agreement from 
LA maintained schools for the de-delegation of funding for certain services. 
Agreement was also sought for a contribution towards the cost of statutory 
services and specific tasks carried out for LA maintained schools but not for 
academies.  
 
The LA maintained primary school members on the Forum voted unanimously 
to agree de-delegation for:  
 

(i) Contingency to support schools in financial difficulty  

(ii) Free school meals eligibility  

(iii) Insurance  

(iv) Maternity insurance  

(v) Trade Union Facility Time  
 
The LA maintained school members on the Forum voted unanimously to agree 
a contribution towards the cost of statutory services and specific tasks.  
 



Schools Funding Forum, 23 September 
2021 

 

 

 

The LA maintained primary school members on the Forum agreed that they 
wanted to consult with their clusters before making a decision on de-delegation 
for:  
 

(i) Attendance & Behaviour  

(ii) EAL  

 
82 EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2021-22 AND 2022-23  

 
The Forum was presented with a proposed process for reviewing Early Years 
(EY) funding rates for 2021-22 and for setting 2022-23 rates.  
 
Members noted the current funding rates agreed by the Forum in February 
2021.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

83 SCHOOLS BUSINESS RATES 2022-23  
 
The Forum was presented with details of changes to the payment procedure for 
business rates for state-funding schools from 2022-23 onward.  
 
Members welcomed the simplification of the process.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

84 THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION  
 
The Forum was presented with details of the Government’s consultation 
document ‘Fair school funding for all: completing our reforms to the National 
Funding Formula’.  
 
Nick Carter took members through each of the proposals and the implications 
for schools and academies in Havering. A move to a national formula for the 
allocation of funding for growth and falling rolls was likely to have the greatest 
impact.  
 
The forum agreed to the consultation responses proposed by the LA with no 
changes. 
 

85 NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The Forum noted that the next meeting would be held on 21st October 2021 at 
8.00am. The meeting will take place at CEME. 
 

86 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business raised. 
 

 


